

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 224
TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 05, 2024


METRO EXTENSIONS IN AND AROUND NCT DELHI (NCR AREA)

NO. 224.  SHRI  DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Metro extensions in and around NCT Delhi (NCR area) for which proposals have been received by the Ministry from State Governments;

(b) whether there is any plan to extend the Metro rail service from Gurugram upto Rewari/Bawal, from Bahadurgarh to Rohtak, from Kundli to Sonepat and from Ballabhgarh to Palwal; and

(c) the details thereof ?

ANSWER
       THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
     (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a): The details of the Metro extensions in and around National Capital Territory of Delhi (National

Capital Region) for which proposals have been received from concerned State Government(s) during last five years and current financial year, are as follows:

Sr.
No.

Financial
Year


Name of the corridor Length
(in KM)

Concerned
State(s) /

UT
1. 2019-20 2 Corridors of Delhi Metro Phase-IV 20.762 Delhi
2. 2021-22 Extension of Noida-Greater Noida Metro

rail
14.958 Uttar

Pradesh
3. 2021-22 Millenium City Centre to Cyber City and

Spur to Dwarka Expressway
28.50 Haryana

4. 2022-23 Palam Vihar to Dwarka Sector 21 8.40 Haryana
5. 2023-24 Rithala-Kundli Metro Corridor of Delhi

Metro
24.463 Delhi,

Haryana


(b) & (c): The initiatives for planning, management, funding, monitoring and implementation of urban transport system are taken by respective State/UT Government(s). Central Government considers financial assistance to urban rail based system based on feasibility of the proposal, necessity and availability of resources, as and when posed by the concerned State/UT Government(s) in accordance with the provisions of the Metro Rail Policy, 2017. Presently, no proposal has been received from the Government of Haryana for extension of Metro rail service from Gurugram upto Rewari/Bawal, from Bahadurgarh to Rohtak, from Kundli to Sonepat and from Ballabhgarh to Palwal, to the Central Government for approval.
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